Qakland City Planning Commission STAFF REPORT

Design Review Committee

Case File Number: ZP170064 January 31, 2018
Location: 1750 Broadway
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: | 008 062301300
Proposal: To construct a 37-story high-rise consisting of 307 residential units

with 5,000 square foot of ground-floor retail space including a six-
level parking garage above grade to be accessed from 19" Street.

Applicant: Rubicon Point Partners / Chris Relf
Phone Number: (415) 500-6410
Owner; 1750 Broadway LL.C
Case File Number: ZP170064
Planning Permits Major Conditional Use Permit for buildings over 200,000 square
Required: _ feet in the CBD-P and CBD-C Zone; and Regular Design Review
. for new construction.
General Plan: Central Business District
Zoning: CBD-P / Central Business District Pedestrian; and
CBD-C / Central Business District Commercial
Environmental - | Environmental analysis under review
Determination:

Property Historic Status: Non-Historic Property
Service Delivery District: Uptown

City Council District: 3
Date Filed: 07/19/17 , E
Action to be Taken: Conduct design review, make recommendations to applicant

For Further Information: Contact Case Planner: Mike Rivera at (510) 238-6417, or by email
‘ at mrivera@oaklandnet.com,

SUMMARY

The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 423 foot high, 38-story residential high-rise with
ground-level retail /commercial space and a six-level parking garage above. The property is located
east of Broadway, between 17" and 19 Streets in the Uptown District. The main access to the
residential tower and retail space will be from Broadway. A secondary access to the residential lobby
and garage will be from 19" Street. The property contains a three-story commercial building that will
be removed. This project is being presented to the Design Review Committee for comments and
direction to the applicant.

A final determination for this application will be made by the decision-making body, the Planning
Commission at a future public meeting. Staff is providing preliminary comments based on plans
submitted and is looking for further comments from the Design Review Committee for the applicant to
incorporate on new revised plans. The proposal requires at least two Planning permits, a Major
Conditional Use Permit for new development over 200,000 square foot in area, and Regular Design
Review for new construction.

PROJECT SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The site consist of a 27,600 square feet parcel that has two frontages, the main frontage on Broadway
and the second one on 19" Street. The property contains a three-story commercial building that
operates as an office with a rear parking lot that will be replaced by the new mixed-use development.
The proposed development abuts to the north a five-story commercial and residential building, to the
east a three-story parking garage and south a three-story commercial buildings. The immediate
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properties across Broadway and 19" Street are a mix of commercial and residential facilities that
contain two and five-story buildings. Other facilities in the surrounding area are schools, offices,
restaurant/bars and entertainment venues. The property is in the Uptown district, the streets are a mix
of four-lane (Broadway) and two-lane (19% St.) roads, and is adjacent to the 19" Street BART Stations,
AC transit bus lines, and the free “B” shuttle bus.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal is to construct a 37-story building with ground-floor containing a retail
space, lobby lounge, mail room, bicycle parking storage, rear residential loading docks and a front
transformer utility room. The existing BART service elevator for the 19" Station and located on the
southwest of the property will remain. The underground one-level basement contains additional utility
rooms and tenant storage. The six-story parking garage (levels 2-7) whose access is from 19™ Street
provides 210 parking spaces for the project residents and includes a laundry service, dog run park/ dog
wash room and additional bicycle parking storage (level 2). The building provides an amenity floor
area (level 8) that contains fitness/gym, showers, solarium, children’s play area, lounge/terrace and an
outdoor lap pool (east side). The 307 residential units (levels 9-36) include a mix of studios, one-
bedroom and three-bedroom units. The project also contains a second residents’ amenity floor area
(level 37) that includes lounge/dining, game room, library, screening room, bathrooms/showers and an
outdoor terrace and pool (south side). Over the rooftop of the building, the project includes additional
mechanical and elevator machine room. All of the residential units and amenities will be accessed by
four elevator bays and two separate stairways, located in the center of the tower.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The project proposal is located in the Central Business District Classification. The intent of the Central
Business District is to encourage, support, and enhance areas as a high density mixed-use urban center
of regional importance and a hub for business, communications, office, government, high technology,
retail, entertainment and transportation.

The desired character and uses include a mix of large-scale offices, commercial, urban high-rise
residential, cultural, educational, arts, services, community facilities and visitor uses. The Central
Business District also sets the goals and vision to enhance the identity of Downtown and its distinctive
districts by setting policies that are related to specific project developments. The following are the
General Plan Policies applicable to the proposal and the project development should be consistent
when a future determination is made by the decision making-body, the Planning Commission at a
future meeting: ‘

Policy D1.1: Enhance the visual quality of downtown by preserving and improving existing housing
stock and encouraging new, high quality design. New housing development in downtown will provide
urban dwellers with expanded options for living in a revitalized inner city, near major transportation
lines, employment centers.

Policy D2.1: Downtown development should be visually interesting, harmonize with its surrounding,
respect and enhance important views in and of the downtown, respect the character and pedestrian
orientation of the downtown, and contribute to an attractive skyline.

Policy D5.1: Encouraging twenty-four hour activities and amenities that encourage pedestrian traffic
during the work week as well as evenings and weekends should be promoted.
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Policy D9.1: Concentrating commercial development in the corridor around Broadway that encourage
a pedestrian-friendly environment.

Policy D10.1: Housing in the downtown should be encouraged as a vital component of a 24-hour
community presence. '

Policy D10.2: Housing location in downtown should be encouraged in identifiable districts, within
walking distance of the 12 Street, 19" Street, City Center and the Lake Merritt BART stations to
encourage transit use and in other locations where compatible with surrounding uses.

Policy D10.3: Downtown residential areas should generally be within the urban density residential and
Central Business District. The height and bulk should reflect existing and desired district character, the
overall city skyline.

Policy D10.5: Housing in the downtown should be safe and attractive of high quality design and
respect the downtown distinctive neighborhoods and its history.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The project site is located in the Central Business District Pedestrian, CBD-P (about % of the property)
and Commercial, CBD-C (towards the rear and about Y% of the property) Zones. The purpose of the
CBD-P zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central Business District for ground-level,
pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses, and for upper stories to be available for a wide range of
office and residential uses. The purpose of the CBD-C is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the
Central Business District appropriate for a wide range of ground-floor office and other commercial
activities. Upper-story spaces are intended to be available for a wide range of residential and office or
other commercial activities as determined by the designated zone.

The proposal is located in the core of the City’s Downtown (Uptown District) where high density and
intensity uses are essential and vital to the success of the existing commercial area and contribute to the
support of local and regional transportation infrastructure and communication networks.

The project proposal is a permitted use because the residential units are located on upper levels and the
retail space is located on the ground-floor. As proposed, the project requires at least two Planning
permits, a Major Conditional Use Permit for new buildings containing a floor area over 200,000 square
feet and Regular Design Review for new building construction. The table below provides a summary
of the development standards applicable for the proposal:

Minimum Lot Area 4,000/7,500-sf 27,600-sf eets Plan
Minimum Lot Width Mean 25/50-ft 156/50-ft Meets Plan
Minimum Frontage '25/50-ft 156/50-ft Meets Plan
Minimum Front Setback 0-ft 3-ft Meets Plan
Maximum Front / Front Street 5-ft 3/5-ft ' Meets Plan
Side Setbacks for the First Story '
Maximum Front & Street Side 5-ft 3/35-ft (side yard) Ccup
Setbacks for the Second and needed
Third Stories or 35 ft. whatever is

lower

Minimum Interior Side 0-ft 1.5/3-ft Meets Plan
Minimum Rear 0-ft 1-ft - Meets Plan
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evelopment Standards | Requirements | Proposed | Co _A

Maximum Remden’aal Den31ty 307 units 307 units Meets Plan

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 20.0 13.0 Meets Plan

Maximum Building Height No Height 423-ft Meets Plan
Limit

Minimum Residential Parking No Spaces 210 Meets Plan

Spaces Required

Maximum Residential Parking 384 spaces 210 spaces Meets Plan

Spaces

Minimum Retail Parking Spaces No Spaces 0 parking spaces Meets Plan
Required :

Minimum Residential Loading 2 Spaces 2 Spaces Meets Plan

Berths

In addition to the required zoning development standards that need to be met for this application, the
proposal is subject to the general criteria for Design Review where the applicable Findings would need
to be made prior to a final decision by the Planning Commission at a future meeting. Staff has listed
the Findings for Regular Design Review Criteria as follow:

REGULAR DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA

Regular design review approval may be granted only if the proposal conforms to all of the following
general design review criteria, as well as to any and all other applicable design review criteria:

A. For Residential Facilities.

1. That the proposed design will create a building or set of buildings that are well related to the
surrounding area in their setting, scale, bulk, height, materials, and textures.

2. That the proposed design will protect, preserve, or enhance desirable neighborhood characteristics.
3. That the proposed design will be sensitive to the topography and landscape.

4. That, if situated on a hill, the design and massing of the proposed building relates to the grade of
the hill.

5. That the proposed design conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any applicable design review guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development control map

which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council.

. For Nonresidential Facilities.

o}

1. That the proposal will help achieve or maintain a group of facilities which are well related to one
another and which, when taken together, will result in a well composed design, with consideration
given to site, landscape, bulk, height, arrangement, texture, materials, colors, and appurtenances;
the relation of these factors to other facilities in the vicinity; and the relation of the proposal to the
total setting as seen from key points in the surrounding area. Only elements of design which have
some significant relationship to outside appearance shall be considered, except as otherwise
provided in Section 17.136.060.

2. That the proposed design will be of a quality and character which harmonizes with, and serves to
protect the value of, private and public investments in the area.




Design Review Committee January 31,2018
Case File Number: ZP170064 Page 6

3. That the proposed design conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any applicable design review guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development control map
which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council. '

Furthermore, staff has listed the Design Standards for new projects in the Central Business District:
DESIGN STANDARDS APPLYING TO ALL ZONES

1. ENTRANCE. Newly constructed principal buildings shall have at least one prominent pedestrian
entrance facing the principal street. Entrances at building corners facing the principal street may be
used to satisfy this requirement. Building entrances include doors to one or more shops, businesses,
lobbies, or living units. Entrances shall be made prominent through some combination of projecting or
recessing the door area, change in material, an awning above a door, additional detailing, stairs leading
to the door, and/or other features. The entrance for Nonresidential Facilities shall be at grade.

2. GROUND-FLOOR TREATMENT. All ground-floor building materials shall be durable, of high
quality, and display a sense of permanence. Such materials include, but are not limited to stone, tile,
brick, metal panel systems, glass, and/or other similar materials. Further, the ground level of a newly
constructed building shall be designed to enhance the visual experience for pedestrians and distinguish
it from upper stories. This is achieved by designing a building base that is distinct from the rest of the
building through the use of some combination of change of material, enhanced detailing, lighting
fixtures, cornices, awnings, canopies, and/or other elements. For buildings with nonresidential ground
floor space, visual interest shall also be achieved through modulating the ground floor into a regular
cadence of storefront sized windows and entrances.

3. ACTIVE SPACE REQUIREMENT. For newly-constructed principal buildings, parking spaces, locker
areas, mechanical rooms, and other non-active spaces shall not be located within thirty (30) feet from
the front of the ground floor of the principal building except for incidental entrances to such activities
elsewhere in the building. Driveways, garage entrances, or other access to parking and loading
facilities may be located on the ground floor of this area as regulated by Subsection (B4).

4. PARKING AND LOADING LOCATION. For newly constructed principal buildings, access to
parking and loading facilities through driveways, garage doors, or other means shall not be from the
principal street when alternative access is feasible from another location such as a secondary frontage
or an alley. Open parking areas shall not be located between the sidewalk and a principal building.

5. MASSING. The mass of newly-constructed principal buildings shall be broken up into smaller forms to
reduce the scale and enhance the visual interest of the streetscape. The massing requirements contained
in this note shall be applied on all visible facades and achieved through some coordinated combination
of changes in plane, building articulation, varied materials, contrasting window patterns and
treatments, varying roof heights, separating upper-story floor area into two or more towers, contrasting
colors, a distinct base, middle, and top, or other methods.

6. UPPER STORY WINDOWS. An ample placement of windows above the ground floor is required at
all street-fronting facades. To create visual interest, the placement and style of windows shall
contribute to a coherent and appealing composition on the facade. Less window space is only
permitted in exceptional cases if it contributes to a specific objective of the visual style and aesthetic
effect of the building. Whenever possible, windows should be on all sides of a tower.

7. BULDING TERMINUS. The top of each newly-constructed principal building shall include an
element that provides a distinct visual terminus. The visual terminus shall be integrated into the design
concept of the building. Examples include, but are not limited to, curvilinear or stepped forms that
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soften the truncated tops of buildings, cornices, and other architectural forms. These rooftop elements
shall be sized, shaped, and sited to screen all rooftop mechanical equipment from view.

8. UTILITY STORAGE. For newly-constructed buildings, areas housing trash, storage, or other utility
services shall be located in the garage or be otherwise completely concealed from view of the public
right-of-way. Backflow prevention devices shall be located in a building alcove, landscaped area, or
utility room within the building, outside of the public right-of-way, and completely screened from
view from the public right-of-way unless required otherwise by a department of the City.

KEY ISSUES

Building Design-
The proposed building footprint covers the entire parcel area, however, the building tower covers

approximately 85 percent on the parcel area. The building mass of the 37-story tower is broken-up with
inward angled facades, recessed wall planes, courtyard terraces and angular glass balconies to provide
an interesting visual fagade and help define the urban corridor. The building also provides different
window size pattern with tall glazing windows on the building northwest corner and on the top of the
tower. Some other windows are semi- recessed from the building fagade and some contain small
viewing balconies. The tower includes vertical and horizontal metal panel siding materials, angled
metal screens for the garage fagade, colored vent louvers, glazing storefront and dark cladding for the
transformer room facing Broadway. The project manages mass and scale that results with a compatible
design to create a distinctive building that would add a visual interest to the character of the area and to
the skyline of the City. However, staff believes that the proposal needs further design development to
evaluate the project based on City’s design standards and findings and recommends the following:

* Develop further the fagade wall (garage screen) in front of the six-level parking garage facing
Broadway to create a better composition and scale that is compatible to the building tower and
that includes interesting design details. Also, limit the verticality of the garage screen to the top
of the 7 level. The terrace on the 8 level should use instead a clear glass railing for transparency.

* The north, south and east garage walls need further massing relief as these are close to
residential unit windows and sections of the blank garage walls would be seen from 19 Street.

* Develop further the base to create a stronger composition that defines the ground-floor retail
area and the building tower while maintaining a compatible transition. Include additional design
features to make the residential entry more prominent and visually inviting from the street.

* Consider adding some residential units on level 2 above the retail area and facing Broadway.

* Relocate the transformer room to the rear of the building and at least 30 feet from the street line
on Broadway.

* Develop and provide exterior details for any required improvements to the existing BART
Station elevator located within the property.

*» Distance the proposed short-term bicycle parking area from the north entry/exit BART station.

* Replace the street trees in front of the subject property on Broadway and consider planting new
street trees on 19" Street, in front of the neighboring property at 1770 Broadway.

®* Provide details for the entry court, garage driveway/door, balcony, windows, exterior lighting,
landscaping/street trees and all improvements in the public right-of-way

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Design Review Committee consider the proposed design plans, staff
comments and provide further comments and direction to the applicant before the proposal is
considered by the Planning Commission on a future public meeting.
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Approved for forwarding to the
Design Review Committee:

Catherine Payne
Acting Development Planning Manager

ATTACHMENTS

A. Proposed Design Plans, dated January 6, 2018
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Prepared by;
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Mike Rivera
Planner II, Development Planning
Bureau of Planning
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FROJECT

INFORMA

Development Team :
Architectural Team :

Location :

Project Type:

Site:

Number of units:
Residential:

Number of parking stalls:
Garage:

Mechanical:

Retail:

Project Total:

ION

Rubicon Point Partners
Handel Architects / Debbas Architects

1750 Broadway

Mix-use Residential Apartments / Retail
27,600 SF

307

341,880 GSF (273,270 NSF)

210

132,600 GSF

19,980 GSF

5,000 GSF

approximately 538,750 SF
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SIT/E SURVEY

ZONING INFORMATION

| Listea velow are Setback, Haignt, and Fioor Space Area Restricticns
| o8 aisclosed oy applicable Zoning or Guiding Codes uniess None™ is
stated beiow. The source of this information is CITY OK GAKLAND,
510-236-394

Zoning Designation: CBD = CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
Building Height: N/A

Minimurm Lot Arsc: N/A

Building Setbacks: NfA

Parking Requirements: N/A

=
FLOOD ZONE |

4 Iwrd survey wos not conducted to determine the flood zone crovs.
flood zone lines distinguishing between flood Greos ore
;rcpl':ccl/y ploties tram FEMA Flood insurance Fote Maps (FIRW). &
flood clevation certificate moy be neaded to determine or verlly the
iacation of the flood arecs. The subject property’s community
Dorticizats. in the program. 1t s determined thok the sceject roperty
resices in_tna foliowing Flocd Zone X" s determined by or shown

ngram was contocted on 7/v4/zms 2y telephane or emoil
(www.fama. gov)

LSTATEMENT OF ENCROACHMENTS

No visibie encroochments or observed evidence of
encrocchments onto or aver sutject property’s boundary
line os of doto of survay.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

Froperty has direct occess to 1Sth stroot which is o
PuBle Tight—or-woy.

The oddress of 1740 was observed by ./-o surveyor
posted on property as of date of surve,

Tne besia of bacrings of this survey s basod an the
v MONUNENT LINE ALONG 1774 STRELT. shomn a0
62°85'16" W, per TRACT NO. 3668, 122 PM 64,

The tovle below describes the type and number of
forking otel entily uithin o proporty boundar. Stals
thet cre ﬂmly within the boundary ore listec under the
heading “oartiol” Partiol stoils are not counted in the

6@@@

total.
PARKING
REGUIAR | HANDICAPPED | VAN PARTIAL ToTAL
4 02 04 2 30

Thare was no cbservctie evidence of ecrth moving work,
building construction or building oditions within racent
months.

Thare wera no changes in stroet febtoalwey e
sither completed or proposed, and aveilable

Controlling juriacicéion of avigence of rocent strast o
sidowalx construction repairs.

There was no observedie evidence of site use os o solid
weste dump, sump, scnitary landfil or cemetery.

The subjact property is iocoted at the intersection of
Brocdway anc 19th street.

evidence of potentic! wetiands was chserved on the
subject property at 0 the survey wos conducted,

ny documantaticn of cny watlends
e subjoct property.

being Jocated an 8

This survay map correcty roprosants e focts ot the
time of the survey

There cra no discrepcncies between the boundary lines
of the oroperty as shown on this survey map ond as
describac in the legal description presented in the ttie
commitment.

The boundery lines of the property aro contiguous with
the Soundary lines of cil odjoining streets, highways,

F-ways and easements, puic o prisote, o
described in their most recent respective legal
descriptions of recore.

The subject property (APN§ 008-0623~013; Owner:
CALLSOCKET 1) Contains: 27600 sq. ft. or 0.6336 acres,
mere or less.
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VICINITY MAP \

NER: NNETEENTH &
BROADWAY ASSOCUTES

REMAINDER OF

REMAINDER OF
LOT 2
o 0-623-013
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LC8 ASSOCATES
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£ S~
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R
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TRACT No. 3868 Y
BK 122 PG 64  / ~

/ LOT 8

UTILITY NOTE

THE SURVEY SHOWS THE LOCATION OF umm:s EXISTING
ON OR SERVING THE SURVEYD PROPERTY A5 PETERMINED
&Y OBSERVED EVIDENCE COLLECTED PURSUANT T0 A
CTiGN & £

RED PLAING

SURVEYING COMPANY
Sunvey Prepared By:
Re Fleins Surveying Campany

Phona: 405~ 805-7842 / Fox:
- 7852

N FOUNTAIN 'PLACE .

(TITLE LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

Recl property in the City of Oakiand, County of Alomeda, State of Californic,
descrived as follows:

LOT 3 AND PORTIONS oF LOTS 2 AND 4, BLOCK G, MAP OF FOUNTAIN PLACE, FILED
'L'EPMPV 20. 1668, MAP BOOK 3, PAGE 28, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED

AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERN LINE OF BROADWAY. DISTANT THEREON
sa./msku 84 FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION THEREOF Wi THE SoUTHERN [
TH STREET, FORMERLY DUF TREET, THENCE SoumERLY. AL;_g:yf SAD
L 150 FEE

POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thu Gbove described porcel is the some lond described in Stewar
Company Tite. Commiiment no. 01180-212995, baaring on sstecive. mate of
/2016,

SURVEY RELATED ITEMS
CORRESPONDING TO SCHEDULE
B TITLE COMMITMENT

2. The foct thot said land is included within G project orea of the City of
Gaslare Redevalopmant Agancy (the Centrol Distrct Uroan Ranewc! Plan),

on
that 8 for the redeveiopment of scid project hove been instity

inder e Redorsicpmen
gdoption of MD fedtu)opmn! plon) os disclosed by c document recorced
gcomber 17 1974, oin Book 3835, Page 484, es Instrument No. 74~

58555,
o) ecorae: St pan wes cdopted by Ordinonce No. 7567 C.M.S. ¢

Yune 12, 1965, cs amended by Ordinance No_ 8025 C.MS. 805 CM.S.
8288 CM.S. and by Ordinance No. 8816 C.M.S. as disclosed by the above
citeg documen

An Amendec_Redevelcomen: Plan for the Central District of Ockiond, recordec
Decamser 17. 1974 in Book 3835, Fage 488 os Instrument No. 74— 158560

of Officicl Records.
An Amended Rudcvulapman{ Plon for_the Centrol Dist
7:

Decemper 31, 1975 in Book 4214, Page 290 os Instrment Ao 75~
of Ottiiel Records.

id Plan wos omenced by Ordinance No. 9252 C.M.S.
31, 1975 in Book 4214, Poge 341 os Instrument Ne.
Recoras,
Revised Stotement of nstittion of Redeveiopment for the Centrol District
Redevelopment Project, recordad ¢ Decemoer 3, 2007 os Instrument No.
2007403569 of Offcicl Racoras

ordaa Decen:

10 CM.S., recorded Moy 9,
) Records.

Said Plen wes ormended b lo. 13109 C.M.S., recoroed Mcy 9.

2032 os Instrument Ne. D;iussrz of Official Records. PROPERTY

SUBJECT TO TERMS CONTAINED THERE

EET, THENCE_ AT RIGHT
ANGLES scur»vzﬁ.'r 84 FEET: THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES w'srsﬂv 100 FEET TO THE

Guarcnty

! Ockiar, rocordad
9309

ber.
5193099 of Officicl

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
FOR
1740 BROADWAY
PARTNER PROJECT NUMBER (NOT PROVIDED)
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1740 BROADWAY, OAKLAND. CA
ALTA SURVEY BASED AND RELIED ON Stewart Title Guaranty Company T

| Commitment no. 01180-212998, bearing an effective gate of 3/1 /2015

CERTIFICATION

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY ANU STEWART TITLE OF
a,;FoM.A INC.

This is to certify tnat this map or plat Gnd the survey on whicr it
is based were mace in cccordance with the 2016 Minimum Standord
Datail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Titie Survays, joint
estabiisneg ang ! agopled by ALTa and NSPS, cnd netodos ltams 2. 3,

e,

o te s Trerast. ‘T Takiwark -v:: complated an 7/16/2016,

Dote of Piot or Mop: 9/7/2016

PLS NO.
IN THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA *
DATE OF SURVEY: 7,/16/2016

DATE OF LAST REVISION: 8/11/2016

| JAMES M. FOWERS, PLS, RPLS, GFedS i

1761 EAST GARRY AVENUE]
PARTN ER SANTA ANA, CA 92705
T 714-763-4656

Engineering and Science, inc.

DRAWN BY:

JOE NO. 16-276-01A PAGE 1

sshore@partneresi.com
http.//www.partneresi.com
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1721 WEBSTER
Holland Partner Group RSP
270'

Approved

1261 Harrison
Pinnacle Red Group
360’

Pending Approval
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1900 BROADWA
Brick LLP

339
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1314 FRANKLIN
Carmel Partners
401"

Approved : ' £ it . o ! A 3 ﬁ/df S i O W 2o i'.,‘; Approved
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1640 BROADWA 1100 BROADWAY

ik ] EllisPartners
Lo = 240’
Under Construction b \f
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Pending Approval
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601 CITY CENTER
Shorenstein

24 story

Under Construction

1100 CLAY
Strada Investment Group
by

Building Permit Pending

1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA



FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

L

1314 FRANKLIN 1100 BROADWAY

HEIGHT: 401" HEIGHT: 240
RES UNITS: 634 RES UNITS: N/A
GSFE: 910,500 GSF: 366,551
PARKING: 600 STALLS PARKING: 0 STALLS
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1721 WEBSTER 1900 BROADWAY
HEIGHT: 270’ HEIGHT: 339
RES UNITS: 250 RES UNITS: 345
GSF: 365,463 GSF: 428,398
PARKING: 250 STALLS PARKING: 333 STALLS

/1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA

1100 CLAY

HEIGHT: 181’
RES UNITS: 288
GSE: 212,640
PARKING: 180 STALLS

Il )
1640 BROADWAY
HEIGHT: 380’
RES UNITS: 254
GSF: 477,468
PARKING: 254 STALLS

1261 HARRISON

HEIGHT: 360
RES UNITS: 300
GSF: N/A
PARKING: N/A

; g
601 CITY CENTER
HEIGHT: 24 STORY
RES UNITS: N/A
GSF: 600,000
PARKING: N/A
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BUILDING MASSING

MAXIMUM TOWER FOOTPRINT

SITE AREA
27,600SF

TIESICN REVIEW 1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA
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MAXIMUM (85% SITE)
23,460 SF
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BUILDING MASSING .
TOWER FOOTPRINT TYPOLOGY | %

SLAB TOWER SLAB TOWER POINT TOWER "T”" TOWER
AVOID SOLID PARTY WALLS AVOID SOLID PARTY WALLS

LIV 1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA ' ﬁ




BUILDING MASSING

TOWER CONCEPT

W 1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA




BUILDING MASSING
TRANSFORMATION

PRI

1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA



BUILDING MASSING

1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA



BUILDING MASSING

VIEW FROM NORTHWEST VIEW FROM WEST

1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA



BUILDING MASSING

VIEW FROM NORTWEST

1750 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA



BUILDING D




BUILDING SECTION- PROGRAM STACKING

EAST-WEST
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